

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 20-2407

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA AND KENTUCKY, INC.,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

MARION COUNTY PROSECUTOR, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Indiana, No. 1:18-cv-01219-RLY-DLP,
The Honorable Richard L. Young, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Kenneth J. Falk
Gavin M. Rose
ACLU of Indiana
1031 E. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46202
317/634-4059
kfalk@aclu-in.org
grose@aclu-in.org

Carrie Flaxman
Planned Parenthood Federation
of America
1100 Vermont Ave., NW
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20005
202/973-4830
carrie.flaxman@ppfa.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee

Appellate Court No: 20-2407

Short Caption: Planned Parenthood of Indiana and Kentucky, Inc. v. Marion County Prosecutor

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	2
I. Indiana House Enrolled Act 1211.....	2
II. General background as to PPINK	5
III. Abortion methods	5
A. Medication abortions	5
B. Surgical abortions.....	6
IV. The safety of abortions	7
V. Abortion complications and the “complications” noted in the Statute	9
VI. Existing reporting requirements independent of the Complications Statute	12
VII. The effect of the Complications Statute on PPINK and its patients .	14
VIII. Procedural history	14
Summary of the Argument.....	16
Argument	18
I. Standard of review	18
II. The Complications Statute provides no meaningful guidance on when “complications” must be reported and is therefore unconstitutionally vague.....	18
A. Introduction to the vagueness doctrine	19

B.	The phrase “arising from the induction or performance of an abortion” is unconstitutionally vague.....	21
1.	The phrase lacks a readily ascertainable meaning ...	21
2.	The district court properly found that the State’s attempt to read “reasonable medical judgment” into the Complications Statute is without merit	27
C.	Two specific conditions—“psychological complications” and “other adverse events” defined by criteria provided by the Food and Drug Administration—are unconstitutionally vague	32
1.	The term “psychological complications” is vague	32
2.	The term “any other adverse event” is vague.....	37
III.	Although the Court need not reach the issue, the Complications Statute is irrational and violates due process.....	39
A.	This Court should not consider the opinions rendered by Dr. Francis	40
B.	The Statute is irrational and violates due process.....	42
	Conclusion	48
	Certificate of Word Count.....	49
	Certificate of Service.....	49

Table of Authorities

Cases:

Adams & Boyle, P.C. v. Slatery, __F. Supp. 3d. __, No. 3:15-cv-00705, 2020 WL 6063778 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 14, 2020). 41

Baer v. City of Wauwatosa, 716 F.2d 1117 (7th Cir. 1983) 21

Berger v. City of Mayfield Heights, 154 F.3d 621 (6th Cir. 1998) 42

Bernard v. Individual Members of Indiana Medical Licensing Bd., 392 F. Supp. 3d 935 (S.D. Ind. 2019)..... 41

Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana and Ky., Inc., --U.S.--, 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019) 17, 42

Buquer v. City of Indianapolis, No. 1:11-cv-00708-SEB-MJD, 2013 WL 1332158 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 28, 2013)..... 43

Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan, 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 34

County of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833 (1998) 42, 46

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... 11, 40

FMS, Inc. v. Volvo Const. Equipment North American, Inc., 557 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 39

Frank v. Walker, 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014) 9

Gayton v. McCoy, 593 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2010) 40

Golla v. Office of Chief Judge of Cook Co., Ill., 875 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2017) 18

Gopalratnam v. Hewlett-Packard Co., 877 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 42

Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson, 559 U.S. 280 (2010) 33

Guardian Indus. Corp. v. C.I.R., 143 T.C. 1 (U.S. Tax Ct. 2014) 33

Hegwood v. City of Eau Claire, 676 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2012) 16, 19

Hess v. Board of Trustees of Southern Illinois University, 839 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 18

In re Welding Fume Products Liability Litigation, No. 1:03-CV-17000, MDL 1535, 2005 WL 1868046 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 8, 2005)..... 41

Jenkins v. Bartlett, 487 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2007) 40

Karlin v. Foust, 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 25, 28, 29

Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352 (1983) 19, 20

Lanzetta v. New Jersey, 306 U.S. 451 (1939)..... 19

Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville, 405 U.S. 156 (1972)..... 19

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey, 686 F. Supp. 1089 (E.D. Pa. 1988)..... 46

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey, 744 F. Supp. 1323 (E.D. Pa. 1990), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part*, 947 F. 2d 682 (3d Cir. 1991), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part*, 505 U.S. 833 (1992) 46

Rehaif v. United States, __U.S. __ , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019) 24

Sessions v. Dimaya, __ U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)..... 19, 20

Sherman ex rel. Sherman v. Koch, 623 F.3d 501 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 19

Smith v. California, 361 U.S. 147 (1959)..... 31

State v. Keihn, 542 N.E.2d 963 (Ind. 1989)..... 27, 30, 31

United States ex rel. Fitzgerald v. Jordan, 747 F.2d 1120 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 21, 31

United States v. Cook, 970 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2020) 24

United States v. Cook, 914 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2019), *vacated and remanded*, 140 S. Ct. 41 (2019)..... 24, 25

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 33

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 20

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 19

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt, __U.S.__, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... 7, 9

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc., 348 U.S. 483 (1955) 46

Wynn v. Carey, 599 F.2d 193 (7th Cir. 1979)..... 35

Statutes:

United States Code:

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) 24

Indiana Code:

House Enrolled Act 1211 1-3, 15

Senate Enrolled Act 340 3, 15

Ind. Code § 16-18-2-1 22

Ind. Code § 16-18-2-4(a)(1). 12

Ind. Code § 16-18-2-4(a)(4) 12

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1.5 6

Ind. Code § 16-21-2-2.6 15

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4.7 15

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4.7(a)..... *passim*

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4.7(a)(1). 12, 44

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4.7(a)(3) 12, 44

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4.7(a)(5) 11

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4.7(a)(6) 11

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4.7(a)(9) 12, 44

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4.7(a)(10) 11

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4.7(a)(19) 12, 44

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4.7(b)..... 3, 44

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4.7(c)..... 3

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4.7(d).....3

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4.7(e)..... 4

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4.7(f) 3

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4.7(g)..... 4

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4.7(h) 4

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4.7(j)..... 4, 21

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4.7(k) 3

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-5(e)..... 13

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-5(f) 13

Ind. Code § 25-1-9-4(a)(3) 5, 31

Ind. Code § 25-22.5-2-7 5

Ind. Code § 27-1-1.5-14..... 36

Other jurisdictions:

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-2162..... 26

Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.2837..... 26

Minn. Stat. § 145.4132(2) 26

Miss. Code § 41-41-77 26

Miss. Code § 41-41-79 26

N.D. Cent Code 14-02.1-07 27

Okla. Stat. § 63-1-738l(C) 26

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3214(g)..... 47

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3214(h) 26

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.006 27

Court rules:

Circuit Rule 32 49

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(f)..... 49

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a)..... 18

Federal Rule of Evidence 702..... 11, 40

Regulations:

Federal:

21 C.F.R. § 312.1(a)..... 37

21 C.F.R. § 312.32(a)..... 17, 37, 39, 44

21 C.F.R. § 312.32(b)..... 38

21 C.F.R. § 312.32(c) 39

21 C.F.R. § 312.32(c)(1)(i) 38

21 C.F.R. § 312.32(c)(1)(iv) 39

21 C.F.R. § 312.32(c)(2)..... 39

Indiana:

410 IAC 15-1.4.-2.2 12

410 IAC 26-2-5(3)..... 5

410 IAC 26-2-5(4)..... 5

410 IAC 26-2-5(6)..... 5

410 IAC 26-2-8(b)..... 31

410 IAC 26-6-2 12

844 IAC 5-2-1 5

Other authorities:

FDA Adverse Event Reporting System (FAERS) Public Dashboard, at <https://www.fda.gov/drugs/questions-and-answers-fdas-adverse-event-reporting-system-faers/fda-adverse-event-reporting-system-faers-public-dashboard>.....39

Highlights of Prescribing Information - MIFEPREX® (mifepristone) tablets, for oral use, https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2016/020687s020.....9

Thomas Sullivan, *FDA MedWatch Safety and Adverse Event Reporting Program Expands Patient Resources, Policy and Medicine*, May 6, 2018, at <https://www.policymed.com/2013/07/fda-medwatch-safety-and-adverse-event-reporting-program-expands-patient-resources.html>37
